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Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

December 7, 2022 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, December 7, 

2022 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. Charles, IL 60174. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Gordon, Superintendent D303, Board Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Stirn, 

Superintendent D301; Dr. Leden, Superintendent D302; and Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304. 

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Gordon called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Leden seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 5-0.   

 

Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, November 2, 2022 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, November 2022 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, November 2022 

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, November 2022 

 4.5    Approval of the Treasurer’s Report, November 2022 
           

Dr. Gordon called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Stirn seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote.  5-0.  

 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, November, 2022 

Mrs. Palese reported the student/staff enrollment details for November 2022 and November 2021 to see 

the comparisons. 

 

5.2  Roof Update 
Mrs. Palese shared that the Mades-Johnstone roof will be repaired this summer. Bids are currently being 

accepted. 

 

 5.3  Mental Health Partnership Meeting Minutes, November 18, 2022 
Mrs. Palese reported the Mental Health Partnership Minutes. This is a meeting with the purpose of 

connecting, helping, and partnering with other districts to support students. 

 

 



 

 

 

5.4  RIF Guidelines 
Mrs. Palese reported very minimal changes in the RIF Guidelines. 

 

5.5  ISBE Celebration 
Mrs. Palese shared the changes and improvements on engaging students with aggressive behavior towards 

staff. 

 

5.6  2023-24 School Calendars 
The districts provided their 2023-24 school calendars. Some are finalized and a few are drafts. All calendars 

should be finalized in January. 

 

For Discussion 

 6.1  January 2023 Board Meeting Date 
Due to the January 4, 2023 Board Meeting taking place during winter break, this meeting will be done via 

Zoom. 

 

 

For Action 

 7.1  Approval of the Personnel Report, November, 2022 
Dr. Leden motioned, seconded by Dr. Hitchens for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by 

unanimous roll call vote. 5-0.  

 

 

New Business 

None  

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Hitchens and seconded by Dr. Stirn. By consensus the motion carried 5-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:30 AM 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, January 4, 2023, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

      

 



4.2. Approval of Bills, December, 2022



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $65.0013965 12/20/2022 A-D BACKGROUND RESOURCES
LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1120 9000

$65.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $153.8813966 12/20/2022 ADERMAN, ANN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1120 REIMB-A. Aderman

$153.88Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.121 $133.6913967 12/20/2022 AKERS, BETHANY STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILAGE - AKERS

$133.69Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $223.3513968 12/20/2022 ALARM DETECTION SYSTEMS

INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1120 33306-1081

$223.35Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $218.1313969 12/20/2022 ANCONA, JESLYNN STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - ANCONA

$218.13Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.121 $94.1313970 12/20/2022 Antoniou, Jessica STAFF TRAVEL1120 12/1-12/15 MILEAGE
10.0000.2210.332.000.121 $102.2513970 12/20/2022 Antoniou, Jessica STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - ANTONIOU
10.0000.2210.410.000.120 $75.0013970 12/20/2022 Antoniou, Jessica SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1120 REIMB - ANTONIOU

$271.38Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $250.00NCB 12/29/2022 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1119 V297569
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 12/29/2022 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1119 V297569

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $250.00NCB 12/15/2022 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1111 V345909
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 12/15/2022 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1111 V345909

$700.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $37.7213951 12/09/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 NICOR 2857621
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $58.5013951 12/09/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 NICOR 2857621
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $59.4313951 12/09/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 NICOR 2857621
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $24.3613951 12/09/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 NICOR 2857621
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $49.4413951 12/09/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 NICOR 2857621
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $49.7713951 12/09/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 NICOR 2857621
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $50.6013951 12/09/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 NICOR 2857621
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$329.82Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.923 $5,628.0813971 12/20/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1120 JANUARY 2023
14.0000.1250.325.000.010 $1,639.7213971 12/20/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY/COPIER RENTAL1120 JANUARY 2023
14.0000.1250.325.000.010 $50.0013971 12/20/2022 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY/COPIER RENTAL1120 JANUARY 2023

$7,317.80Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.079 $181.2613972 12/20/2022 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - MEG

BINGHA
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $45.3213972 12/20/2022 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - MEG

BINGHA
$226.58Check Total:

10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $25.0013973 12/20/2022 BOERS, CHRIS SOFTWARE1120 REIMB - C. BOERS
$25.00Check Total:

10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $2,557.5013952 12/09/2022 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1103 7284773 11/7-11/11
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $3,123.7513952 12/09/2022 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1103 7301104 11/14-11/18

$5,681.25Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $8,341.0013953 12/09/2022 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 1799 NOV

10.0000.2150.314.000.113 $9,600.0013953 12/09/2022 COMMUNITY THERAPY
SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 1799 NOV

$17,941.00Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $750.7213974 12/20/2022 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1120 IMRF - ROWE

$750.72Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $15,185.7913959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V104740
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $759.2913959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1104 V104740

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,366.4713959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V118979
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $91.5613959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1104 V118979

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2.8613959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1104 V118979

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,200.8113959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V260316
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $63.1513959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V264862
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9513959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1104 V264862

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.4713959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1104 V264862

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,421.8413959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V294000
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $173.0413959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V316826
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8.4013959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1104 V316826

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,505.0213959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V363127
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $320.5813959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V546976
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9.7113959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1104 V546976

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8613959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1104 V546976

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $16,662.2813959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V563886
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,054.5813959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1104 V563886

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,755.8613959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V631834
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $431.4813959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V63416
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11.6313959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1104 V63416

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.3613959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1104 V63416

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3413959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1104 V676124
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3413959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1104 V676124

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,019.3213959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V690215
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,340.4813959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V718126
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11,437.7713959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V719764
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $733.9713959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1104 V719764

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $61.1613959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1104 V719764

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,637.1113959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V722915
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,753.7413959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V763311
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,163.3313959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V905560
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $51.4813959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1104 V905560

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,090.3013959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1104 V906869
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,403.8213959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1104 V988376
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $62.5113959 12/15/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1104 V988376

$84,198.66Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,340.4813962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V108934
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,505.0213962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V147078
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $16,662.2813962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V214906
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,054.5813962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V214906

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,019.3213962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V260451
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,183.9213962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V262478
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $51.4813962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V262478

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,200.8113962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V30677
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $63.1513962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V375497
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9513962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V375497

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.4713962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1112 V375497

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,753.7413962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V390005
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.1813962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V424522
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.1813962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1112 V424522

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,090.3013962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V454934
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $15,185.7913962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V461058
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $759.2913962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V461058

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,849.4813962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V480101
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $438.7513962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V515274
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11.6313962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V515274

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.3613962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1112 V515274

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $323.8413962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V593576
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9.7113962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V593576

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8613962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1112 V593576

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,423.7013962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V60187
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $91.5613962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V60187

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2.8613962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1112 V60187

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,402.3513962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V70529
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $62.2713962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1112 V70529

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11,437.7713962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V868183
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $733.9713962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V868183
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17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $61.1613962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1112 V868183

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,755.8613962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V874174
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,421.8413962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V893930
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $173.0413962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1112 V982400
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8.4013962 12/29/2022 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1112 V982400

$85,497.35Check Total:
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $136.2513975 12/20/2022 DUGGAN, SHEILA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1120 REIMB - S. DUGGAN

$136.25Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $668.9013976 12/20/2022 FILTER SERVICE INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1120 317371

$668.90Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $40.6313977 12/20/2022 FRANTZEN, ALICIA C STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - FRANTZEN

$40.63Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $147.8013978 12/20/2022 GRUNDY SUPPLY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1120 30616

$147.80Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,827.4313979 12/20/2022 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1120 INR066959

$4,827.43Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $150.0013980 12/20/2022 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH

CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1120 21677

10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $636.0013980 12/20/2022 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH
CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1120 21766

$786.00Check Total:
14.0000.1200.700.000.223 $1,015.3513981 12/20/2022 Heartland Business System ESSER NON CAPITAL

EQUIPMENT
1120 555072-H

14.0000.1200.700.000.223 $571.0013981 12/20/2022 Heartland Business System ESSER NON CAPITAL
EQUIPMENT

1120 559135-H

$1,586.35Check Total:
10.0000.2190.332.000.114 $138.1313982 12/20/2022 HENNE, RONA STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - HENNE

$138.13Check Total:
14.0000.1250.325.000.010 $1,000.0013983 12/20/2022 HIGHLANDS ELITE ATHLETIC

TRAINING FACILITY/COPIER RENTAL1120 1038

$1,000.00Check Total:
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10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $9,450.0013984 12/20/2022 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS COMMUNITY
TRIPS/STUDENT TRAVEL

1120 572-05043

$9,450.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $176.0013985 12/20/2022 ILLINOIS COMMUNICATIONS

SALES, INC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1120 101019806-1

$176.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $14,051.42NCB 12/15/2022 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1106 V307792
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $670.43NCB 12/15/2022 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1106 V307792
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $15.40NCB 12/15/2022 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1106 V307792
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $13,720.04NCB 12/29/2022 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1114 V370154
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $674.51NCB 12/29/2022 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1114 V370154
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $15.29NCB 12/29/2022 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1114 V370154
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $14,317.16NCB 12/29/2022 IMRF IMRF1118 V280222
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $67.80NCB 12/29/2022 IMRF IMRF1118 V280222
17.0485.0000.000.000.000 $13.39NCB 12/29/2022 IMRF IMRF1118 V280222
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $14,612.04NCB 12/15/2022 IMRF IMRF1110 V608072
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $27.01NCB 12/15/2022 IMRF IMRF1110 V608072
17.0485.0000.000.000.000 $13.39NCB 12/15/2022 IMRF IMRF1110 V608072
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $875.56NCB 12/29/2022 IMRF IMRF1118 V714535
17.0485.0000.000.000.000 $9.54NCB 12/29/2022 IMRF IMRF1118 V714535
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $884.31NCB 12/15/2022 IMRF IMRF1110 V868267
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $5.99NCB 12/15/2022 IMRF IMRF1110 V868267
17.0485.0000.000.000.000 $9.54NCB 12/15/2022 IMRF IMRF1110 V868267
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 12/15/2022 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1111 V117906
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 12/29/2022 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1119 V652590
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $9,223.94NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1107 V424840
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $449.70NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1107 V424840
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1107 V424840
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $9,000.26NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1115 V521092
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $453.62NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1115 V521092
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1115 V521092
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10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $12,391.08NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1115 V596213
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $54.60NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1115 V596213
17.0482.0000.000.000.000 $11.82NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1115 V596213
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $31,349.17NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service FIT1107 V671505
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,374.65NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service FIT1107 V671505
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.68NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service FIT1107 V671505
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $29,257.27NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service FIT1115 V825878
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,344.28NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service FIT1115 V825878
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $33.41NCB 12/29/2022 Internal Revenue Service FIT1115 V825878
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $12,460.02NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1107 V913612
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $21.84NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1107 V913612
17.0482.0000.000.000.000 $11.82NCB 12/15/2022 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1107 V913612

$167,580.98Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $122.5013986 12/20/2022 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - JENKINS

$122.50Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.000.323 $272.5013987 12/20/2022 Klein, Danny STAFF DEV PROGRAMS &1120 CONFERENCE

$272.50Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $1,581.8313988 12/20/2022 KNICKERBOCKER ROOFING &

PAVING REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1120 20117343

$1,581.83Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $24.2213989 12/20/2022 LEACH, VALERIE C INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1120 REIMB - VALERIE LEAC
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $10.0013989 12/20/2022 LEACH, VALERIE C SOFTWARE1120 REIMB - VALERIE LEAC
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $15.0013989 12/20/2022 LEACH, VALERIE C SOFTWARE1120 REIMB - VALERIE LEAC

$49.22Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $85.0013990 12/20/2022 LIVING ART AQUATICS, INC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1120 14595

$85.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.115 $562.5013991 12/20/2022 MAGLIERI, JOHN L STAFF TRAVEL1120 MAGLIERI
10.0000.1200.332.000.115 $862.5013991 12/20/2022 MAGLIERI, JOHN L STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE-MAGLIERI

$1,425.00Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.000.323 $90.0013992 12/20/2022 MATE, TERRI L STAFF DEV PROGRAMS &1120 REIMB - T. MATE

$90.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,305.0013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7632970366 
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10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,615.5013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7632970366 
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,473.7513954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7632970366 
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,631.2513954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7632970366 
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,625.0013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7632970366 
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $1,575.0013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7632970366 
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $1,638.4513954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7632970366 
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $588.6013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7719750366
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $630.0013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7719750366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,466.1013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7783740366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,215.0013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7783740366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,462.5013954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7783740366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,653.7513954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7783740366
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $1,586.2513954 12/09/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 E7783740366

$19,466.15Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,575.0013993 12/20/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1120 E7873430366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,518.7513993 12/20/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1120 E7873430366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $2,118.5013993 12/20/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1120 E7873430366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,631.2513993 12/20/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1120 E7873430366
10.0000.1200.314.000.011 $1,593.0013993 12/20/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1120 E7873430366
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $1,608.7513993 12/20/2022 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1120 E7873430366

$10,045.25Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $14.8713955 12/09/2022 MENARDS - WEST CHICAGO REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1103 62416 - PARTIAL PAY

$14.87Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,019.18NCB 12/15/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1111 V127324
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $15.00NCB 12/15/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1111 V127324

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $7.50NCB 12/15/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1111 V127324

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $475.00NCB 12/29/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1119 V547239
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $475.00NCB 12/15/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1111 V779764
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $910.25NCB 12/29/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1119 V783162
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $15.00NCB 12/29/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1119 V783162

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $7.50NCB 12/29/2022 MG TRUST COMPANY OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1119 V783162

$2,924.43Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $795.7413960 12/15/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1104 V466289

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $3.4013960 12/15/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1104 V466289

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,532.6513960 12/15/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1104 V798024

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $207.2513960 12/15/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1104 V798024

$3,539.04Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,532.6513963 12/29/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V175450

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $207.2513963 12/29/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1112 V175450

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $792.3013963 12/29/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V888454

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $6.8413963 12/29/2022 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1112 V888454

$3,539.04Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $994.46NCB 12/15/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V273109
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $15.54NCB 12/15/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1105 V273109

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $510.00NCB 12/29/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1113 V276633
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $223,458.21NCB 12/15/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V371715
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,368.87NCB 12/15/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1105 V371715

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $231.90NCB 12/15/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1105 V371715
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $977.52NCB 12/29/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1117 V467453
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $5.43NCB 12/29/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1117 V467453

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,111.20NCB 12/29/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1113 V575262
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,111.20NCB 12/15/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V73202
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $219,973.76NCB 12/29/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1113 V772426
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,216.87NCB 12/29/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1113 V772426

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $239.28NCB 12/29/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1113 V772426

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $983.35NCB 12/15/2022 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1109 V979506
$468,197.59Check Total:

10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $3,042.2013994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $208.6713994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $134.8113994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $1,825.3213994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $208.6713994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $134.8113994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $1,216.8813994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $134.8113994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $208.6713994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.078 $608.4413994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1200.470.000.078 $208.6713994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991
10.0000.1225.470.000.012 $608.4413994 12/20/2022 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1120 1060991

$8,540.39Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.0013961 12/15/2022 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1104 V774323

$16.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.0013964 12/29/2022 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V601349

$16.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $313.9813995 12/20/2022 OPTIMA PLUMBING SUPPLY LLC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1120 224

$313.98Check Total:
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10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $541.7713996 12/20/2022 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL
FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1120 3105838859

$541.77Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $77.8313997 12/20/2022 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1120 1053710

$77.83Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $5,093.8513998 12/20/2022 QUEST FOOD MANAGEMENT

SERVICES FOOD SERVICE1120 115727

$5,093.85Check Total:
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $874.5513956 12/09/2022 RICOH USA, INC COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1103 41302782 NOV & DEC
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $874.6213956 12/09/2022 RICOH USA, INC COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1103 41302782 NOV & DEC
10.0000.2410.325.000.140 $166.5313956 12/09/2022 RICOH USA, INC COPIER LEASE1103 41302782 NOV & DEC
10.0000.2410.325.000.140 $166.6013956 12/09/2022 RICOH USA, INC COPIER LEASE1103 41302782 NOV & DEC

$2,082.30Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $2,066.2513999 12/20/2022 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1120 935862

$2,066.25Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $950.00NCB 12/29/2022 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1119 V499421
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $950.00NCB 12/15/2022 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1111 V761475

$1,900.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.360.000.140 $962.2014000 12/20/2022 SHAW  MEDIA PRINTING AND BINDING1120 1122168941

$962.20Check Total:
10.0000.2139.332.000.130 $38.7514001 12/20/2022 STELLATO, JENNIE STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - STELLATO

$38.75Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $150.0014002 12/20/2022 STROMEK, RAVEN STAFF TRAVEL1120 MILEAGE - STROMEK

$150.00Check Total:
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,237.44NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V429589
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $93.34NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V429589
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1.45NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V429589
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $107.87NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V433734
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $19,202.78NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V459043
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,448.52NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V459043
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $22.49NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V459043
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $618.35NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V605456
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10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $157.66NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V645006
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $39.85NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V653625
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $903.74NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V681730
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $58.24NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V787799
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $18,821.05NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V800917
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,432.82NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V800917
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $22.49NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V800917
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,212.87NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V88906
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $92.33NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V88906
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1.45NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V88906
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,283.15NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V91477
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $249.94NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V91477
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3.92NCB 12/29/2022 TRS TRS1116 V91477
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,349.88NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V924439
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $252.71NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V924439
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3.92NCB 12/15/2022 TRS TRS1108 V924439

$52,618.26Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,198.7113957 12/09/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS TELEPHONE1103 9921507521

$1,198.71Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $590.9114003 12/20/2022 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1120 4177489-2011-9

$590.91Check Total:
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $240.3613958 12/09/2022 WEX BANK GASOLINE1103 85585260

$240.36Check Total:
10.0000.2310.317.000.143 $5,250.0014004 12/20/2022 WIPFLI LLP AUDIT SERVICES1120 2152955

$5,250.00Check Total:
$983,322.06Bank Total:
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Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 12/22/2022 9:02:25 AM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2021.4.27 Page: 13



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

12/01/2022 12/31/2022Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

End of Report $983,322.06Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $934,483.70
14 $39,040.16
17 $867.60
20 $8,930.60

$983,322.06Fund Totals:

Printed: 12/22/2022 9:02:25 AM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2021.4.27 Page: 14



4.3. Approval of Payroll, December, 2022



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
11SEMI MONTHLY PP 11/16/2022 11/30/2022 12/15/2022
12SEMI MONTHLY PP 12/01/2022 12/15/2022 12/29/2022

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

653,089.49
0.00

American Funds 1,894.33 80.10 MG TRUST COMPANY46,604.55
American Funds - Roth 403b 950.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY2,043.76
Axa Equitable 593.92 106.08 AXA EQUITABLE16,085.18
BCBS CDHP Employee 155.10 4,025.50 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND16,290.76
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 172.52 2,837.52 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,798.28
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse 266.72 3,245.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND6,007.56
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

629.75 7,856.84 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND19,985.79
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,100.00 5,580.96 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND25,071.02
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 3,203.28 14,835.36 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND58,303.72
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 350.98 3,156.50 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND12,443.66
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

638.88 4,204.80 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND13,805.96
BCBS PPO Employee 3,697.68 31,736.04 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND166,563.71
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 3,732.40 28,157.76 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND113,042.65
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,788.78 10,612.84 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND16,882.90
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

3,235.82 21,229.98 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND47,047.92
Dental Family 3,958.79 1,020.22 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND235,238.16
Dental Single 2,096.21 354.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND224,964.89
Direct Deposit Net Pay 462,488.89 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,520.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT24,277.65
Direct Deposit Other Savings 2,222.40 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT20,862.07
FED TAX W/H 63,399.46 0.00 Internal Revenue Service599,604.43
FICA - SOC SEC 12,475.59 12,475.59 Internal Revenue Service201,219.72
Flex Spending Dependent Care 833.04 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND13,042.26
Flex Spending Medical 2,930.95 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND135,520.78
Health Savings Account 1,966.30 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT35,930.90
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 29,147.09 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE599,604.43
IMRF 9,311.16 19,739.63 IMRF206,914.43
IMRF Additional 1,784.94 0.00 IMRF18,874.65
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING7,886.66
Life Insurance 0.00 665.56 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND599,610.41
Life Insurance Over $50K 206.10 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND56,408.42
Long Term Disability 0.00 129.14 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND64,325.08
MEDICARE 9,573.76 9,573.76 Internal Revenue Service660,254.54
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 5,479.80 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
370,582.79

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,598.28 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

85,337.23
Security Benefits 1,900.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS11,421.02
THIS (24 Pays) 4,095.02 3,048.50 TRS455,001.51
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 265.53 TRS16,912.16

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 12/19/2022 4:00:50 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2021.4.27 Page: 1



TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,522.09 TRS16,912.16
TRS (24 Pays) 4,549.99 36,400.16 TRS455,001.51
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,638.88 TRS455,001.51
TRS Employer Ex Dir (24 Pays) 0.00 98.09 TRS16,912.16
TRS NON CONTRIBUTORY 0.00 0.00 TRS60,875.40
Vision Family 0.00 894.21 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND297,318.44
Vision Single 0.00 362.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND205,815.11
Voluntary Life Insurance 32.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF10,733.70

644,079.93 226,853.52Deductions Total:
9,009.56Employee Net:

879,943.01Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
879,943.01Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 12/19/2022 4:00:50 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2021.4.27 Page: 2



4.4. Approval of Financial Report, December, 2022



 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax:  331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: January 4, 2023 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – December 2022 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending December 31, 2022. 

 

Revenue received to date is 57.28% of the budget which is less than the 65.88% of budget received during 

this same time period last year. Actual expenditures to date are 32.28% of budget, compared to 41.78% at 

this time last year. We are slightly behind in both revenue and expenditures this year compared to this time 

last year, however, there are no areas of concern within the revenue and expenditure budgets.  

 

Current cash balances as of December 31, 2022 are $4,136,492.  

 

Please feel free to call me at 331.228.4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted % of Adopted % of 

Budgeted Month Received Actual Budgeted Month Received Budget
Amount to Date to Date Received Amount to Date to Date Received

Revenues 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23

Tuition (including ESY) 9,447,474 0 6,693,500 70.85% 11,503,492 0 7,122,679 61.92%
Earnings on Investments (Prior Month) 10,000 601 2,252 22.52% 7,500 2,846 6,630 88.40%
Other local/Refund of Prior Year 22,000 6,073 41,463 188.47% 42,000 0 0 0.00%
State Sources 1,049,670 44,053 428,118 40.79% 1,043,670 44,053 419,561 40.20%
ALOP 500,000 45,189 135,565 27.11% 498,000 0 227,362 45.66%
Professional Development (IDEA FT) 100,000 0 100,000 100.00% 100,000 0 99,141 99.14%

Fed Grant (DORS, Medicaid & ESSER) 380,041 0 124,987 32.89% 227,615 0 257,158 112.98%
O&M Fund 285,593 0 244,468 85.60% 992,029 0 123,435 12.44%
Total 11,794,778   95,916         7,770,353 65.88% 14,414,306  46,899       8,255,967 57.28%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted Expended Expended % of Adopted Expended Expended % of Expended & % of Budget
Budget Month to Year Actual Budgeted Month to Year to Budget Encumbered Budget Expended &
Amount Date to Date Expended Amount Date Date Expended Year to Date Balance Encumbered

Expenditures 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23

Programs (including ESY, Safe Schools, & MV PD) 6,511,370 614,314 2,440,601 37.48% 7,920,401 621,030 2,660,176 33.59% 6,506,473 1,413,929 82.15%
Payments to Districts (EBF & Tuition Refunds) 1,044,170 0 633,502 60.67% 969,170 0 0 0.00% 0 969,170 0.00%

ALOP 595,513 41,715 211,288 35.48% 508,640 34,624 183,505 36.08% 416,609 92,031 81.91%

Student Support 1,635,137 146,062 636,634 38.93% 2,068,259 173,128 764,543 36.97% 1,875,286 192,973 90.67%
Instructional Support 445,157 28,254 210,104 47.20% 506,918 35,447 213,144 42.05% 434,815 72,103 85.78%
Executive & General Administration 1,219,673 94,257 531,868 43.61% 1,330,427 110,922 645,453 48.51% 1,255,180 75,247 94.34%
Board of Ed Services 153,678 13,030 119,179 77.55% 136,906 7,316 106,539 77.82% 106,539 30,368 77.82%
O&M Fund 285,593 34,519 185,009 64.78% 992,029 8,931 100,413 10.12% 100,413 891,616 10.12%
Total 11,890,291   972,151       4,968,185 41.78% 14,432,750  991,398     4,673,773    32.38% 10,695,315 3,737,435 74.10%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. (95,513)        2,802,168 (18,444)        3,582,194

Beginning Fund Balance 1,053,374 Audited 338,327 Audited

Current liabilities (37,589) 215,971

Ending Fund Balance 3,817,953 4,136,492

Cash Balance @ End of Month 3,817,953 4,136,492

       Mid-Valley Special Education

December 31, 2022
Financial Summary



4.5. Approval of Treasurer's Report, December, 2022





5. Information

5.1. Student and Staff Enrollment, December, 2022



STAFF PROFILE
December 31, 2022

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF
FTE 

UNFILLED 
AT THIS 

TIME

SUPPORT STAFF
FTE 

UNFILLED 
AT THIS 

TIMEFTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE/D304 .40 2.40 OT 3.60 1:1 Assistants/1:1 CNAs 12.00 1.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 2.00
Teaching 
Assistants/Certified Nursing 
Assistants  57.60 4.00

Principal 1.00
Instructional/Behavioral  
Facilitators  

2.60 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  
5.80

Program Supervisors 3.00 Psychologist  0.80 Nurses 7.00
1.00

MJC Assistant  
1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 
(D303)

1.00 Speech Pathologists 6.60 LPN/RNs 1:1 2.00 MV Assistants 2.00

Teachers/Permanent Subs  39.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 1.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  
0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 7.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 7.00 Total 68.20 Total / Unfilled 16.60 1.00 Total / Unfilled 79.20 5.00

TOTAL FTE UNFILLED POSITIONS AT THIS TIME 6.00

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF/TOTAL FTE FILLED POSITIONS  171.00 165.00

December 31, 2021

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF FTE 
UNFILLED 

AT THIS 
TIME

LICENSED STAFF FTE 
UNFILLED 
AT THIS 

TIME

SUPPORT STAFF FTE 
UNFILLED 

AT THIS 
TIMEFTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.05 1:1 Assistants/1:1 CNAs 10.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  46.00 7.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional/Behavioral  
Facilitator  

2.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Certified Nursing Assistants 5.00

Program Supervisors 2.45 Psychologist  0.60 Nurses 4.40 Job Coaches  5.00 0.85
Dir. of Prof Learning 
(D303)

1.00 Speech Pathologist 5.60
LPN/RN 1:1 2.00 1.00

MJC Assistant  
1.00

Teachers  31.80 1.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.75 MV Assistants 2.00
Vocational Specialists 4.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80
Social Workers 6.00
Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 57.00 1.00 Total / Unfilled 13.00 1.00 Total / Unfilled 69.80 7.85

TOTAL FTE UNFILLED POSITIONS AT THIS TIME 9.85

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF/TOTAL FTE FILLED POSITIONS  146.25 137.40







5.2. FY22 Audit Report































































































































5.3. Freedom of Information Act Request



 
 

 
 

 

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOPERATIVE 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 

BOARD 

January 4, 2023 

 

Mid-Valley responded to one Freedom of Information Act request in November. On November 

18, 2022, Mr. Pinsel, from Daniels, Long & Pinsel, Attorneys at Law, sent a Freedom of 

Information Request. The following records were requested: any and all information available, 
including, but not limited to, any written and computerized statistical or electronic 
information,for the last two fiscal years, specifically 2019-2020 and 2020-2021:  

1. A copy of the Chart of Accounts and Trial Balance (if feasible, pursuant to Section 6(a) 
of FOIA, each formatted in Excel or as CSV document) for the Cooperative, that includes 
the following information, as applicable:  

a..Transaction Date  
b..Transaction Type  
c..Transaction Number  
d..Customer Name  
e..Vendor Name 

   f. Memo Description 
g. Account Numbers 
h..Account Name Descriptions  
i.. Account Types 
j. Financial Statement Types  
k. Programs  
l. Classes  
m.. Locations  
n.. Dimensions  
o.. Fund Codes  
p. Beginning Balance  
q. Debit  
r."Credit  
s. Amount  
t. Ending Balance  
 



Response:  In response to part 1 of your request, the Cooperative is providing you with copies of its 

chart of accounts and trial balance for fiscal years 2019-2020 and 2020-2021. To the extent these 

ledgers may not include certain categories of information you have requested, please be advised that 

the Cooperative did not have the information available in that given format, and FOIA does not 

require that the Cooperative to create new documents in response to a FOIA request.1  

 

2. For each program run by the Cooperative, please provide the following 
information:  

   
a. A copy of an Expenses by Program statement (if feasible, pursuant to Section 6(a)    
of FOIA, formatted in Excel or as CSV document).  

b. A copy of a Revenues by Program statement (if feasible, pursuant to Section 6(a) 
of FOIA, formatted in Excel or as CSV document).  

 
Response:  In response to part 2 of your request, the Cooperative is providing you with copies of the 

Expenses by Program and Revenue by Program/Source reports for fiscal years 2019-2020 and 2020-

2021. Again, to the extent these statements may not include certain information you have requested, 

please be advised that the Cooperative did not have the information available in that given format, 

and FOIA does not require that the Cooperative to create new documents in response to a FOIA 

request. 1 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted,  

Nancy Sporer / FOIA Officer 

 
 

 
1 Section 1 of the Act specifically notes that FOIA does not “intended to create an obligation on the part of any public 

body to maintain or prepare any public record which was not maintained or prepared by such public body at the time 

when this Act becomes effective, except as otherwise required by applicable local, State or federal law.” 5 ILCS 140/1. 

See also, Chi. Tribune Co. v. Dep’t of Fin. & Prof’l Regulations, 8 N.E.3d 11 (4th Dist. 2014) (holding that a Public body 

was not required to review its investigative files and prepare a tally of claims made against certain license holders). 



6. For Action

6.1. Approval of 2023 Mades-Johnstone Roofing 
Contract



 MEMORANDUM 

 TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 DATE:  January 4, 2023 

 RE:  Award of the 2023 Mades Johnstone Roofing Contract 

 The purpose of this memo is to seek Board approval for the recommended new roof at Mades Johnstone Center. On 
 Tuesday, December 20, 2022, a total of two (2) bids were received for the 2023 Mades Johnstone School Partial Roof 
 Replacement project. My recommendation is to award the contract to TORI Construction, LLC. with the following 
 alternates: 

 Alternate No. 1 – Unit Skylights Add $49,920.00 
 This alternate was included to replace ten (10) skylight assemblies in the area where the roof 
 replacement is occurring. 
 Recommendation: Accept this Alternate 

 Alternate No. 2 – 30 Year No Dollar Limit Warranty Add $1,500.00 
 This alternate was included to get a 30 year no dollar limit warranty on the new roof assembly 
 instead of a 20 year no dollar limit warranty. 
 Recommendation: Accept this Alternate 

 Based upon this recommendation for the alternates, it is my recommendation to award the contract 
 as follows: 

 Base Bid  $ 591,250.00 
 Alternate No. 1  $   49,920.00 
 Alternate No. 2  $     1,500.00__ 
 Total Contract  $ 642,670.00 

 As previously shared, Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative has been awarded the School Maintenance Project 
 Grant in the amount of $50,000.00 to support this project, bringing the total cost down to $592,670.00. 



 

  

December 30, 2022 
 

Lisa Palese 
Executive Director 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, Illinois 60174 

Re: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
2023 Mades Johnstone School Partial Roof Replacement 

 Commission No. 223102 
 
Dear Lisa: 
 
On Tuesday, December 20, 2022, a total of two (2) bids were received for the 2023 Mades Johnstone 
School Partial Roof Replacement project. The apparent low bidder is on budget and we have 
conducted a post bid review with them to confirm that project scope is sufficiently covered.  
Our recommendation is to award the contract to TORI Construction, LLC. with the following 
alternates: 
 
Alternate No. 1 – Unit Skylights            Add $49,920.00 
This alternate was included to replace ten (10) skylight assemblies in the area where the roof 
replacement is occurring. 

Recommendation: Accept this Alternate 
 
Alternate No. 2 – 30 Year No Dollar Limit Warranty            Add $1,500.00 
This alternate was included to get a 30 year no dollar limit warranty on the new roof assembly 
instead of a 20 year no dollar limit warranty.    

Recommendation: Accept this Alternate 
 
Based upon this recommendation for the alternates, it is our recommendation to award the contract 
as follows:  
 
 Base Bid $ 591,250.00 
 Alternate No. 1  $    49,920.00 
 Alternate No. 2  $       1,500.00  
 Total Contract $ 642,670.00 
 
Upon approval, we will forward contracts to TORI Construction, LLC. to allow them to begin the 
project. The contractor is ready to proceed to meet the project’s schedule. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Wold Architects and Engineers 
 
 
 
Justin Wendt | AIA 
Associate 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: John Pahlman 
 Dan Kritta, Wold  
 Contract File 
 
KK\O:\Mid-Valley\223102\crsp\dec22 



Project Name: 2023 Mades Johnstone School Partial Roof Replacement BID TABULATION

Commission No.: 223102 Wold Architects and Engineers

220 North Smith Street, Suite 310

Date: December 20, 2022 Palatine, IL 60067

Time: 2:00 PM T: 847.241.6100

Bidders Name

A
d

d
e

n
d

u
m

 1
, 
2

 

A
c

k
n

o
w

le
d

g
e

d

  
B

id
 B

o
n

d

Base Bid
Alternate No. 1 

Unit Skylights

Alternate No. 2 

30 Year No 

Dollar Limit 

Warranty

Unit Price No. 1 

Wood Blocking (LF)

Unit Price No. 2 

Metal Decking (SF)
Remarks

L Marshall, Inc.
2100 Lehigh Avenue

Glenview, IL 60026

847-724-5400

TORI Construction, LLC

4234 W. 124th Place

Alsip, IL 60803

708-389-1530

$10,000.00$75,000.00$935,000.00X X

X X Apparent Low Bidder

$8.50

$591,250.00 $49,920.00 $1,500.00

$20.00

$27.50 $255.00



6.2. Approval of Personnel Report, December, 2022



Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
                 Regular Meeting   Wednesday, January 4, 2023 

 
 
SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 
 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2022-2023. 

Name Position Location/Program Reason Effective Date 

Franck, Judy Teaching Assistant  John Stewart/ELS Resignation 12/16/2022 

     

 

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2022-2023. 

Name Position Location/Program Salary Effective Date 

Navarro, Maria Certified Nursing Assistant Fabyan/New Pathways $26.78/Hour 01/17/2023 

Ollie, Jason Teaching Assistant Mades Johnstone 
School/New Directions 

$14.34/Hour 12/18/2022 
 

Roach, Joan Registered Nurse John Stewart/ELS $85/Hour - 
Maxim 

01/09/2023 

 

C.  Classified Staff Transfer/Increase in Assignment for School Year 2022-2023. 

 Name Position From To  Effective Date 

     

 

D. Classified Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2022-2023. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 
Licensed Staff 
 

E. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2022-2023. 

Name Position Location/Program Reason Effective Date 

     

 

F.  Licensed Educator Professional Growth Salary Increases Effective for 1st Semester 2022-2023 School Year. 

Name Position From (Lane) To (Lane) Amount (With TRS)  

Leach, Valerie Speech Language Therapist MA +8 MA +16 $2,377 

Gately, Amy Teacher  MA MA +8 $2,673 

Klein, Danny Teacher MA +8 MA +16 $2,277 

Akers, Bethany Instructional/Behavior Coach MA +16 MA +24 $2,631 

Bruni, Landon Teacher BA BA +8 $1,628 

Domaracki, Mary Ann Social Worker MA +45 MA +60 $2,889 

 
 

G. Licensed Educator Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2022-2023. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

Stinson, Myra Teacher  Mades Johnstone School  01/30/2023 – 2/13/2023 
(TBD & then intermittent) 

 
 

H. Licensed Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2022-2023. 

Name Position/Program/Location Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 

Danosky, Kaitlyn Teacher/Bright Beginnings/Blackberry 
Creek 

$24,155 01/09/2023 

     



I. Background Data on Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2022-2023.  

Name KAITLYN DANOSKY 

License Endorsements PEL, LBSI, Learning Behavior Specialist I, PreK - 21 

Education BA, Special Education Teacher, LBSI, Illinois State University, Normal, IL 

Relevant Experience Fall 2022, Student Teacher, Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, St. Charles, IL 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.   



7. New Business

8. Adjournment
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